SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item <u>7.1</u> (Revised)

Subject
☐ Information Item Only ☐ Approval on Consent Agenda ☐ Conference (for discussion only) ☐ Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated:) ☐ Conference/Action ☐ Action ☐ Public Hearing
<u>Division</u> : Community Advisory Committee for Special Education 24.56 0 Td ()Tj ET 589uTm (:98m)-h1uTm (ee)5422012881Tj 81Tj 81Tj 81Tj 81Tj 81Tj

Meeting Date: October 15, 2020

Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education

RESOLUTION No. 3171

Recognition of the Rights of Students with Disabilities to a Quality and Inclusive Education

WHEREAS, the Sacramento City Unified School District (SCUSD) serves approximately 6,217 students formally identified with disabilities, representing 15% of the total student population.

WHEREAS, October includes National Disability History Month, National Bullying Prevention Month, Worldwide Dyslexia Awareness Month, National Learning Disabilities Awareness Month, and National Disability Employment Awareness Month; and

WHEREAS, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) prohibits discrimination against individuals with disabilities in all areas of public life, including jobs, schools, transportation, and all public and private places that are open to the general public and assures that people with disabilities have the same civil rights protections and opportunities as everyone else, similar to

and emotional learning, bullying prevention and intervention, mental health supports, and authentic family engagement are proven to substantially improve the educational and equitable outcomes for all students, including students with disabilities; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education and SCUSD recognize that our students with disabilities are general education students first, and that every educational, operational, and budget decision we make begins with the belief that students with disabilities have a right to and have the ability to learn alongside their non-disabled peers and equitable and meaningful opportunities to learn and grow; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education and SCUSD recognize that school climate refers to the norms, values, and expectations that support people to feel physically, socially, and emotionally safe and connected. To be their best, students must feel a sense of connectedness and belonging to their school community. Specifically, schools that are committed to promoting a variety of positive relationships with caring adults will have more connected and engaged students with disabilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education and SCUSD remain committed to work towards equitable outcomes for students with disabilities and support a vision of high expectations for all students and a commitment to learning goals, standards, interventions, and supports that are strong, clear, understood, and put into practice; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education and SCUSD value and support diversity and inclusion and recognize both the legal right to and the reciprocal benefits of inclusive education; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education and SCUSD remain committed to ensuring the implementation and efficacy of a Multi-Tiered System of Supports (MTSS), including an early identification and early intervention system to identify and document interventions for students whose performance and/or progress indicates they are atrisk for attendance, behavior, and/or course performance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Superintendent transmit copies of this resolution to its administrators, teachers, staff, departments, and schools for appropriate distribution and implementation.

Jorge A. Aguilar Secretary of the Board of Education	Jessie Ryan President of the Board of Education
ATTESTED TO:	
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	